



# ABC Bid Data

LEE/EPSOM-LEE

44019

X-A005(332)

**PROJECT:** LEE/EPSOM-LEE  
**STATE PROJECT NUMBER:** 44019  
**FED. PROJECT NUMBER:** X-A005(332)  
**DATE BIDS OPEN:** November 16, 2023,  
**SCOPE OF WORK:** Resurfacing sections of US Route 4 and NH Route 125  
**COMPLETION DATE:** September 26, 2025  
**LOCATION:** District 5, Strafford, Merrimack, Rockingham, District 6

**Awarded To:** CONTINENTAL PAVING INC  
1 CONTINENTAL DRIVE  
LONDONDERRY, NH 03053

**Amount:** \$10,011,909.25

**Award Date:**

**Certified by:** WILLIAM.J.OLDENBURG  
Director of Project Development

## Summary of Bidders

Contractor	Bid Amount	Rank
CONTINENTAL PAVING INC 1 CONTINENTAL DRIVE, LONDONDERRY NH 03053	\$10,011,909.25	A



# ABC Bid Data

LEE/EPSOM-LEE

44019

X-A005(332)

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	PS&E		CONTINENTAL PAVING INC 1 CONTINENTAL DRIVE LONDONDERRY, NH 03053		Unit Price	Total
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total		

**Items**

202.7	REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL	LF	14,432.50	\$3.00	\$43,297.50	\$2.70	\$38,967.75		
203.5561	EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED	U	54.00	\$1,750.00	\$94,500.00	\$1,600.00	\$86,400.00		
206.1	COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION	CY	17.40	\$125.00	\$2,175.00	\$100.00	\$1,740.00		
206.19	COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY	CY	83.00	\$125.00	\$10,375.00	\$225.00	\$18,675.00		
304.301	CRUSHED GRAVEL	CY	8.69	\$70.00	\$608.30	\$125.00	\$1,086.25		
304.32	CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING	TON	2,742.50	\$50.00	\$137,125.00	\$40.00	\$109,700.00		
403.11023	HBP-3/4" BINDER MIX, MACHINE METHOD	TON	3,652.00	\$82.00	\$299,464.00	\$105.00	\$383,460.00		
403.11942	HBP-1/2" SURFACE MIX, MACHINE METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH, QC/QA TIER 2	TON	10,668.00	\$100.00	\$1,066,800.00	\$130.00	\$1,386,840.00		
403.11943	HBP-1/2" SURFACE MIX, MACHINE METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH	TON	107.40	\$165.00	\$17,721.00	\$130.00	\$13,962.00		
403.12	HBP-HAND METHOD	TON	617.80	\$200.00	\$123,560.00	\$200.00	\$123,560.00		
403.16	PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE	LF	61,078.50	\$0.32	\$19,545.12	\$0.50	\$30,539.25		
403.4	MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE (MTV)	TON	30,060.00	\$3.00	\$90,180.00	\$4.00	\$120,240.00		
410.22	ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT	GAL	4,619.00	\$5.00	\$23,095.00	\$6.00	\$27,714.00		
411.3	PLANT MIX SURFACE TREATMENT (ASPHALT CEMENT), PAVER SHIM	TON	200.00	\$75.00	\$15,000.00	\$130.00	\$26,000.00		
413.6	CRACK FILL PRIOR TO THIN LIFT OVERLAY	LB	106,659.00	\$2.13	\$227,183.67	\$2.98	\$317,843.82		
417.	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES	SY	120,240.00	\$2.62	\$315,028.80	\$4.00	\$480,960.00		
417.1181	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES, 18" WIDE X 1" DEEP	LF	12,855.00	\$2.62	\$33,680.10	\$3.00	\$38,565.00		
417.21	MICRO-MILLING BITUMINOUS SURFACES	SY	499,547.00	\$1.25	\$624,433.75	\$1.35	\$674,388.45		
417.4122	RUMBLE STRIPS, 12" WIDE (SINUSOIDAL)	LF	50,794.00	\$0.60	\$30,476.40	\$0.80	\$40,635.20		
419.13	BONDED WEARING COURSE, TYPE C	TON	20,582.50	\$124.00	\$2,552,230.00	\$130.00	\$2,675,725.00		
419.3	POLYMER MODIFIED EMULSION FOR BWC	GAL	121,072.60	\$3.10	\$375,325.06	\$3.00	\$363,217.80		
604.0007	POLYETHYLENE LINER	EA	115.00	\$150.00	\$17,250.00	\$140.00	\$16,100.00		
604.4	RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING CATCH BASIN & DROP INLET	LF	97.00	\$550.00	\$53,350.00	\$1,000.00	\$97,000.00		
604.72	GRATES & FRAMES, TYPE B	EA	18.00	\$730.00	\$13,140.00	\$1,000.00	\$18,000.00		

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	PS&E		CONTINENTAL PAVING INC 1 CONTINENTAL DRIVE LONDONDERRY, NH 03053		Unit Price	Total
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total		
606.0122	W6X9 STEEL POST ASSEMBLIES FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL POSTS	EA	152.00	\$22.00	\$3,344.00	\$30.00	\$4,560.00		
606.1254	BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 3) (STEEL POST)	U	52.00	\$4,400.00	\$228,800.00	\$5,310.00	\$276,120.00		
606.1255	BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 2) (STEEL POST)	U	2.00	\$4,400.00	\$8,800.00	\$5,310.00	\$10,620.00		
606.1471	BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE G-2) (MASH MID-SPLICE)	U	13.00	\$1,650.00	\$21,450.00	\$2,082.00	\$27,066.00		
606.18001	31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8" OFFSET BLOCK (STEEL POST)	LF	11,450.00	\$34.00	\$389,300.00	\$35.70	\$408,765.00		
608.2401	4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SY	78.20	\$89.60	\$7,006.72	\$85.00	\$6,647.00		
608.54	DETECTABLE WARNING DEVICES, CAST IRON	SY	7.20	\$480.00	\$3,456.00	\$500.00	\$3,600.00		
609.5	RESET GRANITE CURB	LF	85.00	\$25.00	\$2,125.00	\$100.00	\$8,500.00		
609.811	BITUMINOUS CURB, TYPE B (4" REVEAL)	LF	1,760.00	\$7.75	\$13,640.00	\$6.00	\$10,560.00		
615.0201	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B	SF	112.50	\$100.00	\$11,250.00	\$119.40	\$13,432.50		
615.023	REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B	U	18.00	\$200.00	\$3,600.00	\$250.00	\$4,500.00		
615.0301	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C	SF	982.75	\$85.00	\$83,533.75	\$78.00	\$76,654.50		
615.033	REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN, TYPE C	U	124.00	\$25.00	\$3,100.00	\$50.00	\$6,200.00		
615.0501	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE BB	SF	107.75	\$40.00	\$4,310.00	\$33.60	\$3,620.40		
615.053	REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE BB	U	4.00	\$80.00	\$320.00	\$50.00	\$200.00		
615.0601	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC	SF	184.65	\$25.00	\$4,616.25	\$21.60	\$3,988.44		
616.606	TRAFFIC SIGNAL DETECTOR LOOP 6 FT X 6 FT	EA	9.00	\$1,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$780.00	\$7,020.00		
616.630	TRAFFIC SIGNAL DETECTOR LOOP 6 FT X 30 FT	EA	2.00	\$1,300.00	\$2,600.00	\$1,080.00	\$2,160.00		
616.650	TRAFFIC SIGNAL DETECTOR LOOP 6 FT X 50 FT	EA	35.00	\$1,500.00	\$52,500.00	\$1,380.00	\$48,300.00		
618.61	UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE	\$	248,850.00	\$1.00	\$248,850.00	\$1.00	\$248,850.00		
618.7	FLAGGERS	HR	9,480.00	\$50.00	\$474,000.00	\$60.00	\$568,800.00		
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	U	1.00	\$450,000.00	\$450,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$250,000.00		
619.25	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	U	4.00	\$2,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$10,000.00		
619.279	AUTOMATED TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT SIGN	U	2.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00		
619.63	TRUCK-MOUNTED IMPACT ATTENUATOR, TEST LEVEL 3	U	2.00	\$12,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00		
621.2	RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR	EA	206.00	\$7.00	\$1,442.00	\$11.40	\$2,348.40		



# ABC Bid Data

LEE/EPSOM-LEE

44019

X-A005(332)

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	PS&E		CONTINENTAL PAVING INC 1 CONTINENTAL DRIVE LONDONDERRY, NH 03053		Unit Price	Total
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total		
621.31	SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST	EA	206.00	\$55.00	\$11,330.00	\$69.60	\$14,337.60		
621.32	DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST	EA	39.00	\$65.00	\$2,535.00	\$81.60	\$3,182.40		
628.2	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	LF	155.00	\$5.25	\$813.75	\$2.50	\$387.50		
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	738,100.00	\$0.20	\$147,620.00	\$0.24	\$177,144.00		
632.1104	PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE I (REMOVABLE) 4" LINE	LF	22,507.00	\$1.65	\$37,136.55	\$1.50	\$33,760.50		
632.1118	PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE I (REMOVABLE) 18" LINE	LF	325.50	\$6.25	\$2,034.38	\$4.00	\$1,302.00		
632.3104	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	7,523.00	\$1.90	\$14,293.70	\$2.40	\$18,055.20		
632.3106	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 6" LINE	LF	368.00	\$2.50	\$920.00	\$3.60	\$1,324.80		
632.3118	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 18" LINE	LF	325.50	\$6.25	\$2,034.38	\$7.20	\$2,343.60		
632.32	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT MARKING, SYMBOL OR WORD	SF	5,040.00	\$8.25	\$41,580.00	\$6.90	\$34,776.00		
645.512	COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM	LF	5,927.25	\$6.00	\$35,563.50	\$5.00	\$29,636.25		
645.531	SILT FENCE	LF	5,927.25	\$5.00	\$29,636.25	\$1.75	\$10,372.69		
645.611	BONDED FIBER MATRIX (BFM)	LB	5,219.00	\$2.25	\$11,742.75	\$2.25	\$11,742.75		
646.21	TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITHOUT MULCH	SY	8,419.00	\$1.10	\$9,260.90	\$0.80	\$6,735.20		
646.41	TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH, TACKIFIERS AND HUMUS	SY	16.50	\$13.00	\$214.50	\$100.00	\$1,650.00		
692.	MOBILIZATION	U	1.00	\$415,484.90	\$415,484.90	\$250,000.00	\$250,000.00		
698.12	FIELD OFFICE TYPE B	MON	20.00	\$1,750.00	\$35,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$60,000.00		
699.	MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	\$	5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00		
1008.251	ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN ACCOMMODATIONS	\$	4,000.00	\$1.00	\$4,000.00	\$1.00	\$4,000.00		
1010.15	FUEL ADJUSTMENT	\$	70,000.00	\$1.00	\$70,000.00	\$1.00	\$70,000.00		
1010.2	ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT	\$	100,000.00	\$1.00	\$100,000.00	\$1.00	\$100,000.00		
1010.21	ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT FOR EMULSION	\$	23,000.00	\$1.00	\$23,000.00	\$1.00	\$23,000.00		
1010.3	QUALITY CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE (QC/QA) ASPHALT	\$	44,327.00	\$1.00	\$44,327.00	\$1.00	\$44,327.00		
<b>Totals:</b>					<b>\$9,294,114.98</b>		<b>\$10,011,909.25</b>		
<b>Alt. Totals:</b>									



# ABC Bid Data

LEE/EPSOM-LEE

44019

X-A005(332)

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	PS&E		CONTINENTAL PAVING INC 1 CONTINENTAL DRIVE LONDONDERRY, NH 03053			
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
Totals:					\$9,294,114.98		\$10,011,909.25		



# PS&E Comparison

LEE/EPSOM-LEE

44019

X-A005(332)

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	A-Bidder		PS&E		A-PS&E Difference
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
<b>Items</b>								
202.7	REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL	LF	14,432.50	\$2.70	\$38,967.75	\$3.00	\$43,297.50	(\$4,329.75)
203.5561	EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED	U	54.00	\$1,600.00	\$86,400.00	\$1,750.00	\$94,500.00	(\$8,100.00)
206.1	COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION	CY	17.40	\$100.00	\$1,740.00	\$125.00	\$2,175.00	(\$435.00)
206.19	COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY	CY	83.00	\$225.00	\$18,675.00	\$125.00	\$10,375.00	\$8,300.00
304.301	CRUSHED GRAVEL	CY	8.69	\$125.00	\$1,086.25	\$70.00	\$608.30	\$477.95
304.32	CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING	TON	2,742.50	\$40.00	\$109,700.00	\$50.00	\$137,125.00	(\$27,425.00)
403.11023	HBP-3/4" BINDER MIX, MACHINE METHOD	TON	3,652.00	\$105.00	\$383,460.00	\$82.00	\$299,464.00	\$83,996.00
403.11942	HBP-1/2" SURFACE MIX, MACHINE METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH, QC/QA TIER 2	TON	10,668.00	\$130.00	\$1,386,840.00	\$100.00	\$1,066,800.00	\$320,040.00
403.11943	HBP-1/2" SURFACE MIX, MACHINE METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH	TON	107.40	\$130.00	\$13,962.00	\$165.00	\$17,721.00	(\$3,759.00)
403.12	HBP-HAND METHOD	TON	617.80	\$200.00	\$123,560.00	\$200.00	\$123,560.00	\$0.00
403.16	PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE	LF	61,078.50	\$0.50	\$30,539.25	\$0.32	\$19,545.12	\$10,994.13
403.4	MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE (MTV)	TON	30,060.00	\$4.00	\$120,240.00	\$3.00	\$90,180.00	\$30,060.00
410.22	ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT	GAL	4,619.00	\$6.00	\$27,714.00	\$5.00	\$23,095.00	\$4,619.00
411.3	PLANT MIX SURFACE TREATMENT (ASPHALT CEMENT), PAVER SHIM	TON	200.00	\$130.00	\$26,000.00	\$75.00	\$15,000.00	\$11,000.00

## PS&E Comparison

LEE/EPSOM-LEE

44019

X-A005(332)

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	A-Bidder		PS&E		A-PS&E Difference
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
413.6	CRACK FILL PRIOR TO THIN LIFT OVERLAY	LB	106,659.00	\$2.98	\$317,843.82	\$2.13	\$227,183.67	\$90,660.15
417.	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES	SY	120,240.00	\$4.00	\$480,960.00	\$2.62	\$315,028.80	\$165,931.20
417.1181	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES, 18" WIDE X 1" DEEP	LF	12,855.00	\$3.00	\$38,565.00	\$2.62	\$33,680.10	\$4,884.90
417.21	MICRO-MILLING BITUMINOUS SURFACES	SY	499,547.00	\$1.35	\$674,388.45	\$1.25	\$624,433.75	\$49,954.70
417.4122	RUMBLE STRIPS, 12" WIDE (SINUSOIDAL)	LF	50,794.00	\$0.80	\$40,635.20	\$0.60	\$30,476.40	\$10,158.80
419.13	BONDED WEARING COURSE, TYPE C	TON	20,582.50	\$130.00	\$2,675,725.00	\$124.00	\$2,552,230.00	\$123,495.00
419.3	POLYMER MODIFIED EMULSION FOR BWC	GAL	121,072.60	\$3.00	\$363,217.80	\$3.10	\$375,325.06	(\$12,107.26)
604.0007	POLYETHYLENE LINER	EA	115.00	\$140.00	\$16,100.00	\$150.00	\$17,250.00	(\$1,150.00)
604.4	RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING CATCH BASIN & DROP INLET	LF	97.00	\$1,000.00	\$97,000.00	\$550.00	\$53,350.00	\$43,650.00
604.72	GRATES & FRAMES, TYPE B	EA	18.00	\$1,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$730.00	\$13,140.00	\$4,860.00
606.0122	W6X9 STEEL POST ASSEMBLIES FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL POSTS	EA	152.00	\$30.00	\$4,560.00	\$22.00	\$3,344.00	\$1,216.00
606.1254	BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 3) (STEEL POST)	U	52.00	\$5,310.00	\$276,120.00	\$4,400.00	\$228,800.00	\$47,320.00
606.1255	BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 2) (STEEL POST)	U	2.00	\$5,310.00	\$10,620.00	\$4,400.00	\$8,800.00	\$1,820.00
606.1471	BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE G-2) (MASH MID-SPLICE)	U	13.00	\$2,082.00	\$27,066.00	\$1,650.00	\$21,450.00	\$5,616.00
606.18001	31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8" OFFSET BLOCK (STEEL POST)	LF	11,450.00	\$35.70	\$408,765.00	\$34.00	\$389,300.00	\$19,465.00



# PS&E Comparison

LEE/EPSOM-LEE

44019

X-A005(332)

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	A-Bidder		PS&E		A-PS&E Difference
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
608.2401	4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SY	78.20	\$85.00	\$6,647.00	\$89.60	\$7,006.72	(\$359.72)
608.54	DETECTABLE WARNING DEVICES, CAST IRON	SY	7.20	\$500.00	\$3,600.00	\$480.00	\$3,456.00	\$144.00
609.5	RESET GRANITE CURB	LF	85.00	\$100.00	\$8,500.00	\$25.00	\$2,125.00	\$6,375.00
609.811	BITUMINOUS CURB, TYPE B (4" REVEAL)	LF	1,760.00	\$6.00	\$10,560.00	\$7.75	\$13,640.00	(\$3,080.00)
615.0201	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B	SF	112.50	\$119.40	\$13,432.50	\$100.00	\$11,250.00	\$2,182.50
615.023	REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B	U	18.00	\$250.00	\$4,500.00	\$200.00	\$3,600.00	\$900.00
615.0301	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C	SF	982.75	\$78.00	\$76,654.50	\$85.00	\$83,533.75	(\$6,879.25)
615.033	REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN, TYPE C	U	124.00	\$50.00	\$6,200.00	\$25.00	\$3,100.00	\$3,100.00
615.0501	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE BB	SF	107.75	\$33.60	\$3,620.40	\$40.00	\$4,310.00	(\$689.60)
615.053	REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE BB	U	4.00	\$50.00	\$200.00	\$80.00	\$320.00	(\$120.00)
615.0601	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC	SF	184.65	\$21.60	\$3,988.44	\$25.00	\$4,616.25	(\$627.81)
616.606	TRAFFIC SIGNAL DETECTOR LOOP 6 FT X 6 FT	EA	9.00	\$780.00	\$7,020.00	\$1,000.00	\$9,000.00	(\$1,980.00)
616.630	TRAFFIC SIGNAL DETECTOR LOOP 6 FT X 30 FT	EA	2.00	\$1,080.00	\$2,160.00	\$1,300.00	\$2,600.00	(\$440.00)
616.650	TRAFFIC SIGNAL DETECTOR LOOP 6 FT X 50 FT	EA	35.00	\$1,380.00	\$48,300.00	\$1,500.00	\$52,500.00	(\$4,200.00)
618.61	UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE	\$	248,850.00	\$1.00	\$248,850.00	\$1.00	\$248,850.00	\$0.00
618.7	FLAGGERS	HR	9,480.00	\$60.00	\$568,800.00	\$50.00	\$474,000.00	\$94,800.00
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	U	1.00	\$250,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$450,000.00	\$450,000.00	(\$200,000.00)





## PS&E Comparison

LEE/EPSOM-LEE

44019

X-A005(332)

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	A-Bidder		PS&E		A-PS&E Difference
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
619.25	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	U	4.00	\$2,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$2,000.00
619.279	AUTOMATED TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT SIGN	U	2.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	(\$1,000.00)
619.63	TRUCK-MOUNTED IMPACT ATTENUATOR, TEST LEVEL 3	U	2.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$24,000.00	(\$14,000.00)
621.2	RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR	EA	206.00	\$11.40	\$2,348.40	\$7.00	\$1,442.00	\$906.40
621.31	SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST	EA	206.00	\$69.60	\$14,337.60	\$55.00	\$11,330.00	\$3,007.60
621.32	DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST	EA	39.00	\$81.60	\$3,182.40	\$65.00	\$2,535.00	\$647.40
628.2	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	LF	155.00	\$2.50	\$387.50	\$5.25	\$813.75	(\$426.25)
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	738,100.00	\$0.24	\$177,144.00	\$0.20	\$147,620.00	\$29,524.00
632.1104	PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE I (REMOVABLE) 4" LINE	LF	22,507.00	\$1.50	\$33,760.50	\$1.65	\$37,136.55	(\$3,376.05)
632.1118	PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE I (REMOVABLE) 18" LINE	LF	325.50	\$4.00	\$1,302.00	\$6.25	\$2,034.38	(\$732.38)
632.3104	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	7,523.00	\$2.40	\$18,055.20	\$1.90	\$14,293.70	\$3,761.50
632.3106	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 6" LINE	LF	368.00	\$3.60	\$1,324.80	\$2.50	\$920.00	\$404.80
632.3118	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 18" LINE	LF	325.50	\$7.20	\$2,343.60	\$6.25	\$2,034.38	\$309.22
632.32	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT MARKING, SYMBOL OR WORD	SF	5,040.00	\$6.90	\$34,776.00	\$8.25	\$41,580.00	(\$6,804.00)
645.512	COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM	LF	5,927.25	\$5.00	\$29,636.25	\$6.00	\$35,563.50	(\$5,927.25)



# PS&E Comparison

LEE/EPSOM-LEE

44019

X-A005(332)

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	A-Bidder		PS&E		A-PS&E Difference
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
645.531	SILT FENCE	LF	5,927.25	\$1.75	\$10,372.69	\$5.00	\$29,636.25	(\$19,263.56)
645.611	BONDED FIBER MATRIX (BFM)	LB	5,219.00	\$2.25	\$11,742.75	\$2.25	\$11,742.75	\$0.00
646.21	TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITHOUT MULCH	SY	8,419.00	\$0.80	\$6,735.20	\$1.10	\$9,260.90	(\$2,525.70)
646.41	TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH, TACKIFIERS AND HUMUS	SY	16.50	\$100.00	\$1,650.00	\$13.00	\$214.50	\$1,435.50
692.	MOBILIZATION	U	1.00	\$250,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$415,484.90	\$415,484.90	(\$165,484.90)
698.12	FIELD OFFICE TYPE B	MON	20.00	\$3,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$1,750.00	\$35,000.00	\$25,000.00
699.	MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	\$	5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$0.00
1008.251	ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN ACCOMMODATIONS	\$	4,000.00	\$1.00	\$4,000.00	\$1.00	\$4,000.00	\$0.00
1010.15	FUEL ADJUSTMENT	\$	70,000.00	\$1.00	\$70,000.00	\$1.00	\$70,000.00	\$0.00
1010.2	ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT	\$	100,000.00	\$1.00	\$100,000.00	\$1.00	\$100,000.00	\$0.00
1010.21	ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT FOR EMULSION	\$	23,000.00	\$1.00	\$23,000.00	\$1.00	\$23,000.00	\$0.00
1010.3	QUALITY CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE (QC/QA) ASPHALT	\$	44,327.00	\$1.00	\$44,327.00	\$1.00	\$44,327.00	\$0.00
<b>Total:</b>					\$10,011,909.25		\$9,294,114.98	\$717,794.27